

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Hess Bakken Investments II, LLC; Arkoma
Drilling II, L.P.; and Comstock Oil & Gas,
LP,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

AgriBank, FCB; Intervention Energy, LLC,
and Riverbend Oil & Gas VI, L.L.C.,

Defendants/Appellees.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20190352

Civil No. 31-2018-CV-00245

On Appeal from Order Partially Granting Motions to Dismiss
dated July 24, 2019

Case No. 31-2018-CV-00245

County of Mountrail, North Central Judicial District
The Honorable Stacy Louser, Presiding

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE RESPONSE BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Joshua A. Swanson (#06788)

jswanson@vogellaw.com

VOGEL LAW FIRM

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC

218 NP Avenue

PO Box 1389

Fargo, ND 58107-1389

Telephone: 701.237.6983

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶7
I. The District Court properly held that "actual drilling operations" is not the same thing as "drilling operations," and as a result, the Subject Leases expired as a matter of law because the wells were not actually drilled by April 2, 2012, the end of the leases' primary term.	¶7
A. The District Court properly granted Intervention’s motion to dismiss, as a matter of law, because the parties introduced matters outside of the pleadings, including the Subject Leases.	¶8
B. The cases Hess relies on are distinguishable because the leases in those cases did not require "actual drilling operations."	¶13
C. The District Court properly interpreted the word "actual" in the context of the term "actual drilling operations" in the Subject Leases	¶18
II. Force majeure does not excuse Continental's failure to timely obtain any necessary permits	¶35
CONCLUSION.....	¶43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<i>Abell v. GADECO, LLC</i> , 2017 ND 163, 897 N.W.2d 914.....	¶¶ 13, 15, 17
<i>Alexander v. Stibal</i> , 161 Idaho 253, 385 P.3d 431 (2016)	¶ 26
<i>Anderson v. Hess Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D.N.D. 2010)	¶¶ 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 29, 33, 34
<i>Bice v. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496	¶ 28
<i>Bridston by Bridston v. Dover Corp.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1984)	¶ 19
<i>Burk v. State by & through Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 2017 ND 25, 890 N.W.2d 535	¶ 12
<i>Care Grp. Heart Hosp., LLC v. Sawyer</i> , 93 N.E.3d 745 (Ind. 2018)	¶ 26
<i>City of Moorhead v. Bridge Co.</i> , 2015 ND 189, 867 N.W.2d 339	¶ 11
<i>Cunningham Energy LLC v. Ridgetop Capital II, LP</i> , 2014 WL 4385875 (N.D.W. Va. Sept. 4, 2014)	¶ 26
<i>Dakota Partners, L.L.P. v. Glopak, Inc.</i> , 2001 ND 168, 634 N.W.2d 520	¶ 18
<i>Edington v. Creek Oil Co.</i> , 213 Mont. 112, 690 P.2d 970 (1984)	¶¶ 37, 42
<i>Egeland v. Cont'l Res. Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.2d 861	¶ 11
<i>Entzel v. Moritz Sport & Marine</i> , 2014 ND 12, 841 N.W.2d 774	¶ 35

<i>Erickson v. Dart Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 150 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991)	¶¶ 36, 37, 42
<i>Estelle Wolf et al.</i> , 37 IBLA 195, 1978 WL 27716 (Int. Bd. L. App. 1978)	¶¶ 22, 28
<i>Exxon v. Mobil Corp. v. Alabama Dept. of Conservation and Natural Resources</i> , 986 So.2d 1093 (Ala. 2007)	¶¶ 14, 22, 28
<i>Goldstein v. Lindner</i> , 648 N.W.2d 892 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)	¶¶ 36, 42
<i>Gronfur v. N. Dakota Workers Comp. Fund</i> , 2003 ND 42, 658 N.W.2d 337	¶ 29
<i>Habeck v. MacDonald</i> , 520 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1994)	¶ 25
<i>Hall v. JFK, Inc.</i> , 893 P.2d 837 (Kan. Ct. App. 1995)	¶¶ 22, 28
<i>Hughes v. Cantwell</i> , 540 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. App. 1976)	¶ 36
<i>In Santa Fe Energy Res., Inc.</i> , 138 IBLA 133, 1997 WL 123570 (Int. Bd. L. App. 1997)	¶¶ 21, 28, 29
<i>Kittleson v. Grynberg Petroleum Co.</i> , 2016 ND 44, 876 N.W.2d 443	¶ 11
<i>Krajacich v. Great Falls Clinic, LLP</i> , 2012 MT 82, 276 P.3d 922	¶26
<i>Langer v. Bartholomay</i> , 2008 ND 40, 745 N.W.2d 649	¶25
<i>Myaer v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 21, 812 N.W.2d 345	¶12
<i>Munson v. Indigo Acquisition Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 ND 197, 931 N.W.2d 679	¶¶ 8, 9, 11
<i>Murphy v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 455 (D.N.D. 1984)	¶¶ 13, 15, 17
<i>Nandan, LLP v. City of Fargo</i> ,	

2015 ND 37, 858 N.W.2d 892.	¶ 8
<i>Nissho-Iwai Co. v. Occidental Crude Sales</i> , 729 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1984)	¶¶ 35, 42
<i>Northern Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Moen</i> , 808 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 2015)	¶20
<i>Packer v. Turman & Lang, Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 5339652 (D.N.D. Mar. 30, 2016)	¶ 18
<i>Peionnet v. Matador Resources Company</i> , 144 So.3d 791 (La. 2013)	¶¶ 14, 22, 28
<i>Pennington v. Cont'l Res., Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 228, 932 N.W.2d 897	¶¶ 39, 40, 41
<i>Rippy Interests, Inc. v. Nash</i> , 475 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App. 2014)	¶¶ 14, 22, 28
<i>Sickler v. Pope</i> , 326 N.W.2d. 86 (N.D. 1982)	¶29
<i>Vanderhoof v. Gravel Prod., Inc.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 485 (N.D. 1987)	¶ 19
<i>VND, LLC v. Leever's Foods Inc.</i> , 2003 ND 198, 672 N.W.2d 445	¶ 25
<i>White v. T.P. Motel, L.L.C.</i> , 2015 ND 118, 863 N.W.2d 915	¶ 8
<i>Wold v. Zavanna, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6858827 (D.N.D. Dec. 31, 2013) ...	¶¶13, 16, 17, 21, 25, 28, 29, 33, 34

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02	¶18
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06	¶18

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12	¶¶ 8, 12
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56	¶¶ 8, 10, 11

Other Sources

Furey, Awakening from Comma Coma, N.J. Lawyer, 150 Jan. N.J. Law 144	¶31
Simon and Schuster “Quick Access Reference for Writers.” 4th ed., Prentiss-Hall ...	¶ 31
2 Summers Oil and Gas § 18.3 (3d ed.)	¶¶ 7, 14, 21, 28
The Chicago Manual of Style, The University of Chicago Press, 17 th ed., 2017	¶ 34
<i>Williams & Meyers Oil and Gas Law Manual of Terms</i>	¶¶ 20, 21, 28
30 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 77.31 (4th ed.2004)	¶ 35
